THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY BY-LAW NUMBER 2011-024

Being a by-law to authorize the execution of an Agreement between the Township of Bonnechere Valley and The West Champlain Health Community Corporation

WHEREAS West Champlain Healthy Community Corporation)WCHCC) has asked West Champlain Family Health Team (WC FHT) if it would be prepared to provide a satellite FHT clinic in Eganville in response to a request from Bonnechere representatives who have been advised by a representative of the Ministry of Health and Long Term Care (MoHLTC) to ask WC FHT for such to help meet primary health care needs of the Bonnechere area;

AND WHEREAS WCHCC and WCFHT are pleased to respond in accordance with the following principles based on a preliminary analysis to the request, and the ability of WC FHT to respond in an appropriate manner, subject to sufficient time and resources, and a clear understanding of expectations of all parties concerned.

NOW THEREFORE the Corporation of the Township of Bonnechere Valley enacts as follows:

- 1. Bonnechere Fully understands that this proposal is made by WCHCC on behalf of WC FHT and that as such, the proposal will need to be fully supported by the WC FHT in all stages of its development;
- Bonnechere fully appreciates that this initiate belongs to WCHCC and WC FHT, not the Government, and that all communications and processes for placing a satellite as described in Bonnechere will be the responsibility of WC FHT;
- 3. Bonnechere will contribute existing space and overheads at 50% cost for the clinic facility excluding any arrangements for new space at some future date;
- 4. Bonnechere will accept a gradual development of the clinic beginning with a part time Nurse Practitioner followed by physician support as required and demonstrated by local (Bonnechere) needs;
- 5. Bonnechere will agree to a range of health and wellness programs support to be provided out of the clinic, in accordance with that identified and promoted by WCHCC and WC FHT, related to identified local (Bonnechere) needs.
- 6. Bonnechere, in due course, will provide a community representative to sit on the WC FHT Board.
- 7. The Mayor, or his or her designate, and the Chief Administrative Officer, or his or her designate, be and they are hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the Township of Bonnechere Valley.
- 8. THAT this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the date of the final passing thereof.

BE READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 19th DAY OF APRIL 2011.

BE DEEMED READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 19th DAY OF APRIL 2011.

 -	 				 		